
Goodhue County Board of Adjustment
Justice Center-Jury Assembly Room

454 West 6th St, Red Wing MN 55066

Monday, April 25, 2016
5:30 PM

Call Meeting To Order

Approval Of Current Agenda

Approval Of Minutes From Previous Meeting

Conflic/Disclosure Of Interests

PUBLIC HEARING: Eric LaCanne 
Variance request from A3 Urban Fringe District, GENERAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS, Lot Area to allow a 
parcel less than 35 acres (33.05 acres), to subdivide a 2 acre farm yard from the remaining estimated 31.05 
tillable acreage at 3888 County 12 Blvd in Kenyon Township. 

LECANNE BOA PACKET.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: Howard Stenerson 
Variance request from Solar Energy System (SES Regulation yard setback requirement to allow a ground 
mounted utility scale Solar Energy System (SES) within the A2 Zoning District ’s required 60 foot front yard 
setback, 30 foot side yard setback, and the Shoreland Overlay District 100 foot setback to an unnamed 
tributary at 29121 Wildwood Ln. and 28969 County 1 Blvd. in Wacouta Township.  

STENERSON BOA PACKET.PDF

Old Business

Anyone interested is invited to attend. Agenda items may be subject to change. 

Goodhue County Land Use Management

w  Goodhue County Government Center w  509 West Fifth Street w  Red Wing w  Minnesota w  55066 w
w  Building w Planning w  Zoning w  Telephone: 651/385-3104 w Fax: 651/385-3106 w

Documents:

Documents:

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/63d865df-5e51-491f-a043-2ec658f4d317
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Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 
 
 

Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 
 

 
 
 
To: Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: April 25, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: Eric LaCanne  
Address of Zoning request: 3888 County 12 Blvd.  
Kenyon Township Information: Kenyon Township has signed the application without 
comment. 

 
Attachments:  

Vicinity Map 
ARTICLE 23   A-3, URBAN FRINGE DISTRICT  
Applicant Statement 

 
Background: The purpose of the variance is to split off the tillable acreage from the residence 
and farmyard on parcel 360100100. Parcels under Article 23 A-3 Urban Fringe District, Sec. 5 
Subd. 1.3 are allowed to split their farm yard from the tillable acreage if the parcel has 35 acres. 
Mr. LaCanne has 33.05 acres   
 

Article 23 Urban Fringe District, Sec. 5 General District Regulations, Subd.1.3 Lot Area 
states Parcels with an existing dwelling as of June 5, 2012 which have 35 acres or more 
may be split provided the minimum lot size for the dwelling parcel must be at least 2 acres.  

 
All other requirements listed in subdivision 2 [Yard Requirements], 3 [Public Road Frontage or 
Road Access Easements Standards], and 4 [Bluff Impact Zone] of this Section would apply. 
Further development of dwellings on a parcel from which a dwelling site has been split shall be 
prohibited until such time as the Zone District Classification is changed.  
 
Findings of Fact: Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment 
shall specify in their findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted 
when: 
 

1) they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 
Mr. LaCanne’s property fronts on County 12 (100 foot right-of-way) and 

40th Ave. (66 foot right-of-way). Furthermore the property looks to be 
part of the original subdivision of Section 10, which looks irregular. 
The extra right-of-way and irregular plotting of Section 10 would have 
deprived the parcel of the two acres needed for a conforming split to 
Subdivision1.3. 
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2) the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan; 
The 2004 Comprehensive Plan calls for little to no development in the A3 

Urban Fringe district. Splitting this lot will not increase the density nor 
negatively affect future development of the Urban Fringe district.  

 
3) there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  

The intent of the provision is to allow 35 acre properties the ability to 
split off the farm yard so long as there is no future development on 
the parcel without a dwelling. Mr. LaCanne is asking for less than 2 
acres variance. Right-of-way from County 12 Blvd. would have 
removed some acreage. Finally, this parcel was existing as it is before 
1970, as far back as our records show and presumably.  

 
4) the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The Applicant purchased the property after the A3 Zone was established. 

The Applicant has not split off or changed the parcel boundaries that 
trigger the need for this variance.  

 
5) the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
Development density will not change.  
 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
There is no use change.  
 
7) The board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  

If the variance is approved than, in accordance with the provision, this 
report along with the minutes will be proof of the transfer of 
development rights from the tillable acreage to the parcel with the 
dwelling. 

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns raised at the April 25, 2016 BOA meeting 
and public hearing: 
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Board Of Adjustment adopt the staff report 
into the record (dated April 25th , 2016); adopt the findings of fact; and based on the application, 
testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented approve the variance request from Article 23, 
Sec. 5, Subd.1.3 “Parcels with an existing dwelling as of June 5, 2012 which have 35 acres or 
more may be split provided the minimum lot size for the dwelling parcel must be at least 2 
acres” so to allow the parcel at 3888 County 12 Blvd. 360100100 to split off the farm yard no 
less than 2 acres. The condition for approval is that no future development shall happen on the 
parcel without the dwelling.  
 







 
 

 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 
 
 

Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
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To: Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: April 25, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: Howard Stenerson 
Address of Zoning request: 29121 Wildwood Lane and 28969 County 1 Blvd Red Wing, MN 

55066 
Zoning District: A2 
PID43.135.0200 and 43.136.0380, in Wacouta Township. 
Township Information:  

 
Attachments:  
Site Map 
Applicant Project Summary 
DNR comments  
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: 

ARTICLE 22 A-2, AGRICULTURE DISTRICT  
ARTICLE 31: S SHORELAND DISTRICT 

 
Background: The purpose of the variance is to install a Utility Scale Solar Energy 
System(SES) on 43.136.0380 and 43.135.0200. The property is zoned A2 and there is a 
State of Minnesota Public Water tributary running along the north lot line on the east 
parcel. There are several residential dwellings to the south across Wildwood Road.  
 
The Applicant is requesting to install a solar photovoltaic panels and associated 
infrastructure that would be part of a utility scale solar energy system (SES) project and 
up to the lot line, which requires a variance from Article 22 - A2 Agricultural District - 
setbacks and Article 31 – Shoreland Regulation – Shoreland Impact Zone primary 
structure setback. In reference, this also requires a variance from Article 19 – Solar 
Energy System Regulations – conformance to zoning district setbacks.  
 
The Applicant has stated that the purpose of the variance is “1) to allow the placement of 
the solar panels, wire and related equipment up to the property line along the hwy 61 
side. Property line variance of 30’ rear yard setback in A2 and 100’ to ordinary high 
water mark in shoreland overlay district (subject to Article 19 allowing solar 
construction in Shoreland) with the exception that drainage ditch will not be filled or 
altered. 2) to allow the placement of solar panels, wire and related equipment up to the 
townships road right-of-way on Wildwood Lane. The number of feet of variance would 
vary depending on road location to property.” 
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Special PAC Meeting Request: A special PAC Meeting has been scheduled and will 
begin at 7:00PM, on April 25, 2016.  
 
Where permitted, every utility scale SES requires a Conditional/Interim Use Permit. 
The Applicant has also requested a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment to allow Utility 
SES within Wetlands and Shoreland overlay districts.  
 
Most of the property is covered by Wetlands, according to a preliminary delineation. 
Any impacts on wetlands will be subject to regulation under State or local rules. 
 
Findings of Fact for Article 22 - A2 Agricultural District – 30’ side yard 
setbacks: Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall 
specify in their findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 
Utility scale Solar Energy Systems are permitted in A2 districts. 

Agricultural areas can more feasibly accommodate utility scale SES 
than most developed areas.  

 
2) the variances are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; 
The 2004 Comprehensive Plan could be considered to positively address 

solar energy land uses in a few citations.  
Element 1: Land Use, Urban Expansion, and Growth Zones Goal 4, Compatible Land 
Uses, Policy 1. Consideration for the location, type, and intensity of surrounding 
existing land uses shall be taken into account during the process of reviewing permits 
or applications for the establishment of new or expanding land uses. 
 

3) there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  

Allowing the SES within the side yard would allow the array to avoid 
wetlands and be placed further away from the residential properties.  

 
 
4) the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The shape and scope of the SES is affected by the natural environment of 

the location and presence of wetlands, not created by the Applicant. 
The SES can be reduced in size to conform with the restrictions on the 
parcel.  

 
5) the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
The current character of the locality is rural with prevailing land uses 

being residential, farming and mining. Establishment of a Utility 
Scale SES would represent change for the aesthetics, but a use that is 
generally considered compatible in the A2 Zone.  

 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
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Utility Scale Solar Energy Systems may be allowed by CUP/IUP in the A2 
Zone District.  
 
7) The board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  

If the SES is approved to encroach into the side yard setback to allow 
greater setback from wetlands and residences, than a condition of a 
100’ setback from the parcel’s property line that faces residential 
properties should be required.  

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns raised at the April 25, 2016 BOA meeting 
and public hearing: 
 
Staff Recommendation for the 30 side yard setback: Staff recommends the Board Of 
Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated April 25th , 2016); adopt the findings of 
fact; and based on the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented approve 
the variance request from the A2 Districts 30’ side yard setback requirements from Hwy. 61 with 
the condition of a 100’ set back from residential properties be maintained for a ground-mounted 
utility scale Solar Energy System (SES) located on PID43.135.0200 and 43.136.0380, Part of the 
SE ¼ of Sec 35, T-113, R-014 and Part of the W ½ of SW 14 in Sec 36, T-113, R-014 in Wacouta 
Township.  

 
 

Findings of Fact for Article 22 - A2 Agricultural District – 60’ front yard 
setbacks: Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall 
specify in their findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 

1) they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control;  
Utility scale Solar Energy Systems are permitted in A2 districts. 

Agricultural areas can more feasibly accommodate utility scale SES 
than most urban areas.  

 
2) the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan; 
The 2004 Comprehensive Plan could be considered to positively address 

solar energy land uses in a few citations.  
Element 1: Land Use, Urban Expansion, and Growth Zones Goal 4, Compatible Land 
Uses, Policy 1. Consideration for the location, type, and intensity of surrounding 
existing land uses shall be taken into account during the process of reviewing permits 
or applications for the establishment of new or expanding land uses. 

 
3) there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  

Allowing the SES within the side yard would allow the array to avoid 
wetlands, but to allow within the front 60’ setback would place the 
SES close to residential properties.  

 
4) the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
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The shape and scope of the SES is affected by the natural environment of 
the location and presence of wetlands, not created by the Applicant. 
However, the SES can be reduced in size to conform with the 
restrictions on the parcel to limit impacts within the environmentally 
sensitive areas.  

 
5) the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
The current character of the locality is rural with prevailing land uses 

being residential, farming and mining. Establishment of a Utility 
Scale SES would represent change for the aesthetics, but a use that is 
generally considered compatible in the A2 Zone. 

 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
Solar Energy Systems are permitted in A2.  

 
7) The board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance. 

If the SES is approved to encroach into the side yard setback to allow 
greater setback from wetlands and residences, than a condition of a 
100’ setback from the parcel’s property line that faces residential 
properties should be required.  

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns raised at the April 25, 2016 BOA meeting 
and public hearing: 
Staff Recommendation for the 60’ front yard setback: Staff recommends the Board Of 
Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated April 25th , 2016); adopt the findings of 
fact; and based on the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented deny the 
variance request from the A2 Districts 60’ front yard setback requirements from Wildwood 
Drive with the condition of a 100’ set back from residential properties be maintained for a 
ground-mounted utility scale Solar Energy System (SES) located on PID43.135.0200 and 
43.136.0380, Part of the SE ¼ of Sec 35, T-113, R-014 and Part of the W ½ of SW 14 in Sec 36, 
T-113, R-014 in Wacouta Township.  
 
 
Findings of Fact for Article 31 – Shoreland Regulation – Shoreland Impact 
Zone primary structure setback: Before any such variance may be granted, the 
Board of Adjustment shall specify in their findings, the facts in each case. Variances 
shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control;  
Utility scale Solar Energy Systems are permitted in A2 districts. 

Agricultural areas can more feasibly accommodate utility scale SES 
than most urban areas.  

 
2) the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan; 
The 2004 Comprehensive Plan could be considered to positively address 

solar energy land uses in a few citations.  
Element 1: Land Use, Urban Expansion, and Growth Zones 
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GOAL 1: ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS In order to maintain healthy 
communities interdependent environmental systems must be protected. Policy 1. 
New or expanding land uses shall take into account the environmental impact of 
the proposed project, by referring to such information as the Natural Resource 
Inventory, the Geological Atlas, two foot contours, and other available datasets 
and outline mitigation strategies if necessary. 2. New or expanding land uses 
shall also take into account the cumulative environmental impact of 
surrounding development. 
Element 3: Conservation, Water, Sustainable Development  
GOAL 2: CLEAN WATER NOW AND INTO THE FUTURE Ensure clean water 
now and for the future of Goodhue County. Policy 5. Identify critical areas for 
recharge, sink holes and fault lines and protect these areas from land uses that 
could adversely affect water quality. 
GOAL 6: PROTECT FLOOD PRONE AREAS Protect flood prone areas from 
inappropriate development and excessive or accelerated shore land 
degradation. [underline added]  Policy 3. Encroachments into watercourses or 
floodplains which would reduce their water carrying ability below natural 
capacity shall not be allowed. 
GOAL 7: THE PRESERVATION OF NATIVE PLANT AN ANIMAL 
COMMUNITIES Policy 1. New and expanded land uses shall use the Natural 
Resources Inventory and other Rare and Endangered Species data to determine 
if the project is negatively impacting native plant or animal communities. 2. 
Protect sensitive natural areas from human disturbance. 

 
3) there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  

If allowed within shoreland area. Placing the SES within the shoreland 
area would allow the array to avoid wetlands and be placed further 
away from the residential properties.  

If allowed within the 100’ shoreland structural setback. Placing the SES 
within the shoreland 100’ structural setback would be detrimental to 
the tributary.  

 
4) the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The shape and scope of the SES is affected by the natural environment of 

the location and presence of wetlands, not created by the Applicant. 
The SES can be reduced in size to conform with the restrictions on the 
parcel.  

 
5) the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
The current character of the locality is rural farming, equivalent in 

aesthetics to an SES.  
 

6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

Solar Energy Systems are permitted in A2.  
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7) The board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance. 

Staff has no recommendation for conditions to this variance.  
 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns raised at the April, 2016 BOA meeting 
and public hearing:  
 
Staff Recommendation for the shoreland setback: Staff recommends the Board Of 
Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated April 25th , 2016); adopt the findings of 
fact; and based on the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented deny the 
variance request from Non-sewered structure setback requirements from a State of Minnesota 
Public Water (Tributary) to allow a ground-mounted utility scale Solar Energy System (SES) 
within the Shoreland Overlay District 100 foot setback to an unnamed tributary located on 
PID43.135.0200 and 43.136.0380, Part of the SE ¼ of Sec 35, T-113, R-014 and Part of the W ½ 
of SW 14 in Sec 36, T-113, R-014 in Wacouta Township.  
 
 
 

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 
Page 6 of 6 

 



9 10

5 49 5

17X 1

X

9

2 0

19

108 9

7

4

1234 6

9 7

34

1110 12

363533 31

28 27 26 25

HIGHW
AY 61

SKI

CIRCLE S

LEHRBACH

FLOWER VALLEY

LAKEVIEW

O
R

C
H

A
R

D

FL
UE

GE
R

SEVASTOPOL

HILL

IDE

KAFFITZ

G
R

A
C

E
W

AC
OUT

A

WHITE OAK

271ST

POPLAR RIDGE

GOLF LINKS

BAYVIEW

WILDWOOD
W

A
LN

U
T R

U
N

GOLF LINKS

WILDWOOD

Hay Creek

Wacouta

Florence

City of Red Wing

Board of Adjustment
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM:  Howard 
Stenerson:  Variance request from Solar Energy 
System (SES) Regulations yard setback 
requirements to allow a ground-mounted utility 
scale Solar Energy System (SES) within the A2 
Zoning District’s required 60 foot front yard 
setback, 30 foot side yard setback, and the 
Shoreland Overlay District 75 foot setback to an 
unnamed tributary at 29121 Wildwood Ln. and 
28969 County 1 Blvd. in Wacouta Township. 
WHEN: Monday, April 25, 2016 at 5:30 AM
WHERE: Goodhue County Justice Center, Jury 
Assembly Room, 454 West Sixth Street, Red 
Wing, Minnesota.

Planning Commission
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM:  Howard 
Stenerson Application for Zoning Ordinance Text 
amendments to allow Utility Scale Solar Energy 
Systems (SES) in Wetlands and Shorelands within 
Goodhue County .

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM:  Howard 
Stenerson Request for a CUP for Utility Scale 
Photovoltaic (PV) Ground 5.0 MW AC Photovoltaic 
Solar Energy System . Part of the SE ¼ of Sec 35, 
T-113, R-014 and Part of the W ½ of SW 14 in Sec 
36, T-113, R-014 

in Wacouta Township

WHEN: Monday, April 25, 2016 at 7:00 AM

WHERE: Goodhue County Justice Center, Jury 
Assembly Room, 454 West Sixth Street, Red 
Wing, Minnesota.

DATA DISCLAIMER: Goodhue County assumes 
NO liability for the accuracy or completeness of this map 
OR responsibility  for any associated direct, indirect, 
or consequential damages that may result from its use 
or misuse.  Goodhue County Copyright 2015.

2014 Aerial Imagery

Map Created 2016 Casey MacCallum
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